
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE 
CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND 
REMOTELY AT 2.30 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 26TH OCTOBER, 2022 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470 
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP: 
9 MEMBERS 

 
 
Independent Members (5)  
  
1. Mrs Mary Dodd  
2. Ms Caryl Davies  
3. Mrs Daphne Evans  
4. Mrs Julie James  
5. Mr Frank Phillips  

 
 
Community Committee Member (1) 
 
1. Town Councillor Phillip Rogers 
 
 
Elected Members of the County Council (3) 
 
1. Councillor Betsan Jones 
2. Councillor Rob James 
3. Councillor Gareth Thomas 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST.   
 
3. FINAL HEARING IN RESPECT OF REPORT ISSUED BY THE 

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES REGARDING  
TOWN COUNCILLOR LOUISE WRIDE  

5 - 124 

 
4. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

FINAL HEARING IN RESPECT OF REPORT ISSUED BY THE 
PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES REGARDING  

TOWN COUNCILLOR LOUISE WRIDE 
 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To determine whether Councillor Wride has breached the Members Code of Conduct for 
Llandovery Town Council. 
 

Reasons:  
The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales has referred the case to the committee for 
determination. 
 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:  Not Applicable      

Cabinet Decision Required:                              Not Applicable      

Council Decision Required:                              Not Applicable      

Cabinet Member Portfolio Member:                Not Applicable      

Directorate: 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Linda Rees-Jones 
 
Report Author: 
Robert Edgecombe 

Designations: 
 
 

Head of Administration 
and Law 

 
Legal Services Manager 

 
 

Tel / Email address: 
 
 
 
 
 
01267 224018 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
 26/10/2022

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

26/10/2022 
 

FINAL HEARING IN RESPECT OF REPORT ISSUED BY THE 
PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES REGARDING  
TOWN COUNCILLOR LOUISE WRIDE  
On the 25th July 2022 the Council’s Monitoring Officer received a report from the Public 
Services Ombudsman for Wales setting out the results of their investigation into allegations that 
Councillor Wride had breached the members code of conduct. A copy of the Ombudsman’s 
report is attached. 
 
In accordance with the procedures adopted by the Committee, it conducted an initial 
consideration of the report on the 25th August 2022 and concluded that the report did disclose 
evidence to suggest that Councillor Wride had breached the Members Code of Conduct.  The 
case then proceeded to the next stage and Councillor write was invited to make 
representations regarding the further progress of the case.  
 
The Committee now needs to consider the case in full and determine whether Councillor 
Wride’s conduct breached the code adopted by Llandovery Town Council as suggested in the 
attached report.  
 
The Committee needs to determine whether Councillor Wride’s conduct brought her office as a 
town councillor and/or her council into disrepute. The conduct in question being Councillor 
Wride’s conviction for a criminal offence, as set out in the Ombudsman’s report. 
 
If the Committee does determine that Councillor Wride’s conduct breached the code, it will then 
need to consider what sanction (if any) that it wishes to impose.  The maximum sanction that it 
can impose is suspension from office for up to 6 months.  Sanctions guidance issued by the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales can be utilised to assist the committee should it reach this stage. 
 
Should the Committee conclude that Councillor Wride has breached the code and impose a 
sanction then Councillor Wride will have a right of appeal to the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED?  YES 
 

 
 

  

Page 6



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
Legal Implications 
 
Councillor Wride will have a right of appeal to the Adjudication Panel for Wales if dissatisfied 
with the decision of the committee. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 
 
Signed:   LRJones                                                               Head of  Administration and Law                                               

 
1. Scrutiny Committee –              Not Applicable 
2.Local Member(s) -                     Not Applicable 
3.Community / Town Council -   Not Applicable 
4.Relevant Partners  -                  Not Applicable 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations - Not Applicable 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

NO  

 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 
 
Signed:     LRJones                                                              Administration and Law                            

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 
 

Finance 
 

ICT 
 

Risk 
Management 
Issues 
 

 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 

NONE 
 
 

YES 
 
 

 

NONE 
 
 

 

NONE 
 
 

 

NONE 
 
 

 

NONE 
 
 

 

NONE 
 
 

 

Page 7



 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
 
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

Legal Services file 
 

DPSC-199 County Hall, Carmarthen 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 FINAL HEARING IN RESPECT OF REPORT ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES REGARDING  TOWN COUNCILLOR LOUISE WRIDE
	Report
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2022  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor   M. Dodd (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
M. Dodd D. Evans P. Rogers R. James 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
C. Davies J. James F. Phillips B.W. Jones 
G.B. Thomas    
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Error! No document variable supplied. 
 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 2.30  - 4.30 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

3. FINAL HEARING IN RESPECT OF REPORT ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC 
SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES REGARDING  TOWN COUNCILLOR 
LOUISE WRIDE 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Town Councillor Louise Wride and Ms 
Sinead Cook and Ms Sarah Jones of the Office of the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales. 
  
The Committee was reminded that at the meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on 25th August, initial consideration was given to the report issued by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales detailing the results of their investigation 
into allegations that Town Councillor Louise Wride had breached the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. The Committee concluded that the report did disclose evidence 



 

to suggest that there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct.  The case then 
proceeded to the next stage and Councillor Wride was invited to make 
representations regarding the further progress of the case.   
  
At the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 14th October, 2022 a Pre-
Hearing Review was undertaken, the main aim of which was to consider 
Councillor Wride’s request that the final hearing be heard in private.  The 
Committee resolved that today’s final hearing be held in public but with the 
Committee entering into private session should it be deemed in the public interest 
at any stage.   
  
At today’s final hearing the Committee was being asked to consider the case in 
full and determine whether Councillor Wride’s conduct breached the Code 
adopted by Llandovery Town Council as suggested in the Ombudsman’s report. 
  
The Committee needed to determine whether Councillor Wride’s conduct brought 
her office as a Town Councillor and/or her Council into disrepute. The conduct in 
question being Councillor Wride’s conviction for a criminal offence, as set out in 
the Ombudsman’s report. 
  
If the Committee determined that Councillor Wride’s conduct breached the Code, 
it would then need to consider what sanction (if any) it wished to impose. The 
maximum sanction that could be imposed was suspension from office for up to 6 
months. Should the Committee conclude that Councillor Wride had breached the 
code and impose a sanction then Councillor Wride would have a right of appeal 
to the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 
  
Ms Cook of the Ombudsman’s Office thereupon summarised the findings of the 
investigation undertaken and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask 
questions/seek clarification. 
  
Councillor Wride was thereupon invited to address the Committee in her defence 
of the findings and the Committee was given the opportunity to ask questions/ 
seek clarification. 
  
At this point in the proceedings it was proposed and seconded, pursuant to 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the reason that, if they were present, it was likely 
that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 namely 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.   
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session to enable the 
Committee to consider exempt information as defined in Paragraph 16 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The representatives from the Ombudsman’s Office and Councillor Wride duly left 
the meeting and the webcasting of the meeting was paused. Following the 
conclusion of those deliberations, the Ombudsman’s representatives and 
Councillor Wride re-joined the meeting and the webcast was re-commenced.   



 

  
Decision as to breach  
Based upon the undisputed facts in this case the Committee felt that a 
reasonable member of the public would consider that Councillor Wride’s conduct 
had brought her office of Councillor and her Council into disrepute and therefore 
was satisfied that Councillor Wride had breached Paragraph 6(1)(a) of the Code 
of Conduct. This was especially given that at the time of the breach Councillor 
Wride held a senior position in the Council as Mayor and her conduct resulted in 
a criminal conviction.  
  
At this point in the proceedings, in order for the Committee to receive confidential 
personal information from Cllr Wride to enable it to deliberate upon what 
sanction, if any, should be imposed, it was  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session to enable the 
Committee to consider exempt information as defined in Paragraph 16 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
The webcasting of the meeting was therefore paused whilst that confidential 
personal information was provided to the committee 
  
The committee then retired to consider what sanction, if any, it would impose and 
Cllr Wride and the Ombudsman’s representative again left the meeting. 
  
Having made its decision the private session was concluded and the 
Ombudsman’s representatives and Councillor Wride re-joined the meeting and 
the webcast was re-commenced so that the decision as to sanction could be 
given. 
  
Decision as to sanction 
In considering the sanction to be imposed upon Councillor Wride for her breach 
of the Code the Committee had regard to the representations made on behalf of 
the Ombudsman and those made by Councillor Wride.  
  
The Committee followed the five stage process set out in guidance issued by the 
Adjudication Panel for Wales. 
  
  
Having considered all the evidence and representations, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED that it would be appropriate and proportionate to suspend 
Councillor Wride for a period of 2 months and that she should undertake 
Code of Conduct training within the next six months.    
  
  
 

4. ANY OTHER  ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972. 



 

 
There were no items of urgent business to be considered. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


